than five (5) years or a fine of not more than Five Thousand 44 

Dollars ($5,000.00), or both; 45 

3.  If two hundred fifty (250) or more grams 46 

but less than five hundred (500) grams, by imprisonment for not 47 

less than three (3) years nor more than ten (10) years or a fine 48 

of not more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or both; 49 

4.  If five hundred (500) or more grams but 50 

less than one (1) kilogram, by imprisonment for not less than five 51 

(5) years nor more than twenty (20) years or a fine of not more 52 

than Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), or both.

[...]

years or a fine of not more than Five Thousand Dollars 60 

($5,000.00), or both; 61 

3.  If twenty (20) or more grams but less than 62 

forty (40) grams, by imprisonment for not less than three (3) 63 

years nor more than ten (10) years or a fine of not more than 64 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or both; 65 

4.  If forty (40) or more grams but less than 66 

two hundred (200) grams, by imprisonment for not less than five 67 

(5) years nor more than twenty (20) years or a fine of not more 68 

than Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), or both.

[...]

of not more than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), or both. 149 

(C)  If two (2) or more grams or ten (10) or more 150 

dosage units, but less than ten (10) grams or twenty (20) dosage 151 

units, by imprisonment for not more than eight (8) years or a fine 152 

of not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), 153 

or both. 154 

(D)  If ten (10) or more grams or twenty (20) or 155 

more dosage units, but less than thirty (30) grams or forty (40) 156 

dosage units, by imprisonment for not less than three (3) years 157 

nor more than twenty (20) years or a fine of not more than Five 158

[...]

of not more than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), or both; 221 

3.  If five hundred (500) or more grams but 222 

less than one (1) kilogram, by imprisonment for not less than four 223 

(4) years nor more than sixteen (16) years or a fine of not more 224 

than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), or both; 225 

4.  If one (1) kilogram or more but less than 226 

five (5) kilograms, by imprisonment for not less than six (6) 227 

years nor more than twenty-four (24) years or a fine of not more 228 

than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00), or both;

[...]

imprisonment for not less than two (2) years nor more than eight 269 

(8) years or a fine of not more than Fifty Thousand Dollars 270 

($50,000.00), or both. 271 

(D)  If three hundred (300) or more grams or one 272 

thousand (1,000) or more dosage units, but less than five hundred 273 

(500) grams or two thousand five hundred (2,500) dosage units, by 274 

imprisonment for not less than four (4) years nor more than 275 

sixteen (16) years or a fine of not more than Two Hundred Fifty 276 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), or both. 277 

(d)  Paraphernalia.  (1)  Except as otherwise provided under 278